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1. BEYLEC/H (Accessories)
PUTBENE A CRET R—iEad, HESRERT:

The accessories are packing with light, please check them carefully:

ZFR  Name &= Quantity BAAT Unit
EYREZE Powerline 1 pC
{5548 Signalline 1 pC
TR Safety rope 0 pC
PEHFHE Manual 1 e

'J:T/‘g Clamp 0 pc

=. Z&2E5EE(Waming)

1LWENTESE, st 5 iz SR, b Ibaimm S 28, EAZEH
JTH, SRS ERERR.

Please check the light whether damaged by transport or not. Do not use this light under
this situation, and contact with dealer or manufacturer.

2. AP RACER =N, HBHPSE0N IP20.
This lightis indoor-used only, IP rate is 20.

3. TN AR EU T TAT Bt 2ee. S EZES.
Ask professional technician to install, operate and maintain according to this manual.

A ST HNORFFTR, BERAERE . A AR T . N2 RAEIB R R 2 AL, R i
PR AT3E R LA A o

Keep dry and avoid humid, over heat or dusty. Place light to the ventilated. Check the fans
and spiracle run properly or not.

5. (T HANRE RS A 2 TR RIEE BT ORRFEE 0.5 KB . @ 0.5mE .
Keep the distance over 1.5M between light and object @ 1.5m e .

6. NEEAAT BB GIR A S R e Bl 17 !
Do not look light directly to avoid harming eyes.

7. NS IT BAEmE,  JHEIRARCRIbREIEAT i
Each light should connect earthing line and electric mount according to related standard.
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8. T EAME B TR, 1658 IR IE R IR ZIR T o
Pull out power line when not in use or clean.

0. F: T2 R, TERBET Al PRS0 o ORI 4R LA T ) R
Please hang the light through connecting hole with safety rope .

10. KT B A P T4 B BT AET AR EAT BT, ISR A I mik (84h5e) &
RO, Be2RECAEE R, ZAbfER (B850 ITITRIEOL MERIAT R B fESHTIE
2% PEAE AR BT, VSRR R )T !

There is no any spare parts inside can be maintain. Before operating, please check the
cover assemble well and screws tight enough. Do not use the light when no cover.

WARN: Make sure the power off before installation, maintenance and clean.

=. {TEZ% Installation

B BEATLR AT IR 2 AN PR 1 ARCRIGZE, FPNAEMAS B 4 A AR 2 > ey 2eefedT A
JEEEB, SRERT HH mEEAE R e S e b, e R e R E BT R TERIAT R A m]
5, HORIERAT R E A R IR RS T R E R . T2l KBy i R4 5
LT AR PRI S LIFEAT AR B ke AT DR 22 4

FHRIRIERE

FRIRERIREE 15 A0 ik

L (k&) =7

E (LR =5/

N (2R =ML

Take out 2 incidental clamps and 1 safety rope, assemble clamps with the 4 fast locks.Then hang light on a
fixed truss. Fix the light through tighten the clamps. Make sure the light is installed reliable, and this place can
support the weight of light. Considering safety,safety rope across the insurance hole to guarantee the safe.

How to connect:

L (Fire Wire) =brown wire

E (earthwire) =yellow-green wires
N (Middle wire) =blue wire

I PRI S R R A 5 AT B B PR I R AR AT . 242 ST H [FI S
I, R GAT R IR A, ARG AT BT / s

The voltage and frequency should be same with that of nameplate when connecting power supply. If's better
to hook to electrical outlet in separate when several lights work in the same time, which can switch on or off
each light.

HE. EERAUEN VIR G/ SNER) ZokkH, BRERUIARFErE .
Important: Earth wire (yellow-green wire) must be ground connection when linking power.
Electrical installation must be in line with standard.
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SSRGS

Universal DMX Controller

h 3 rawing provides a
general llustration of the
DMX Input/ Output panel of
e - = lighting fixture

Continue the link —~

1. 4T EBIhEE#E (Function setting)

MENU DOWN ENTER

DENEONS

1. fE A EhF SR LD BoR, A7 55 (b i B b hAD K ThReRg.
Light touch switch and LCD display are convenient for address setting and function
selection.

2. BEBBSUTRINGERE, & T MENUSE, LED B/npei B niT RRThEESEE . DhRetRfEE3REm
BPEHX N TR, Tk RRERET RRREDIRE, AR TRIR.

Pressing MENU can check and modify the function, and LED screen displays the menu.
Function menu has corresponding submenu, each menu present a specific function.
Details as following chart.

3. BEENWT AIIRERE, %P BLDOWN 8.

4. $% ENTER %ﬁﬁ‘”ﬁﬁ YERMEEEUEN TR, % UP B DOWN SERIAEUERTBN CHREIE) .
Pressing ENTER to save the modification or enter submenu, pressingUP| or DOWN to
change data(increase or decrease data)
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5. % MEIN $FI2|_F—ZR5ees.,
Pressing back to previous menu.

‘}:TE\‘ DMX ﬁﬁﬁf@iﬂ:"&ﬁ (Light DMX start address setting)

¥ st ae st 22 ST B, et T B B DMX fotaHihl, FH U Bl ae i H S 2 3R 10
RN . A= I 2 B, AR RS . AEE DR 7= L
H 14NEE, WE—ELT BEF) DX RN E N 001, 58 6 R 015, H=6H029, FHIUEHN
043, 55, KUK,

Every light has to set a DMX start address when controller controls lights, so as to receive
the signal and act correctly. There are two control modes, standard mode and simple
mode. Take standard mode as example:there are 14 channels, then the DMX start
address is 001 of the first light, DMX start address of second light is 015, DMX start address
of third light is 029, DMX start address of fourth is 043, and so on.

1. 354 MEUN SREHE N SR TR

Pressing to enter operation panel.
2.4 UB B DOWN SRHE N HIHERDSEEA,

Pressing UP or DOWN enter address menu.

Pressing[ENTER , display DMX address.

4. #:[U8 SR DOWN SEE RIS E B A
Pressing|UP or DOWN to geta given vale.

5. SRVE % ENTEREEHHATHAIA, ORI A B A AT B B B AL
Then press ENTER to confirm, it will display the latest setting when power on next time.

6. 1 MEUN SR IEI ) - —45k 8.
Pressing back to previous menu.

. BHUAEN
REEERHIBIHR, KITANENER AR RENEHE, TRGET
FERHLER,

DMK 244 PTAE R R

Don't connect controller and control wire, Light will start stand alone mode when auto-
6
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programming come into effect.
DMX start address can be set casually.

N E/ MRS

MRFEKL ST LEBERFNESHER, B XLRXLR 5L FE—&1T B DMX #i ERRIE 64T
A DMX AL, ME_E4TARK DMX St MEEZEE=8T RN DMXEIA R, Rk, EERMERITA
HERRSEE, REKEREERERE— 6T RRE St DT ERiER. NE—STEAEN, HETRAN
Ml

AP ER E A 001; FHHBITENEEATHS TR ERMER —F, AWIRBITRERREA S ENE
ATHEX NI A LIB TR

BT RABTEENADEAT.

If many lights are under master-slave mode, then connect the DMX input of first light with the DMX output of second light in XLR-
XLR control wires, connect the next lightin the same way until link all the lights, then finishing the connection after plug the

circuitry in the signal output of the last fixture. The first light is master, the other lights are slave.

Setthe address offirst light as 001, set running mode of master light at any mode. Running mode of slave lights is the
cormresponding slave running mode with master light.

Lights on the run under master-slave mode when power on.

Connection as following picture ( signal wires in series connection )

WNEFR . ((5S%8B%) (Forexample: DMX cable series
connection)

Often, the setup for Master-Slave
and Standalone operation requires
that the first fixture in the chain be
initialized for this purpose via eithe
settings in the control pansl or DIP-r
switches. Secondarily, the fixtures
that follow may also require a slave
setting. Please consult the
“Operating Instructions” section in
this manual for complete instructions
for this type of setup and
configuration.

N,

+ . #EZEE  (Operation menu)

— R 51 A =R ISR
Main menu Submenu Submenu Submenu
Add XX
ress (XK {#:1~512)

DMX512
RUN Model 1

Test

Model 2
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Auto

Model 1

Model 2

Sound

Model 1

Model 1

Mauual

Pan(0-255)

Focus(0-255)
Macro(0-255)

White(0-255)
Blue(0-255)
Green(0-255)
Dimmer(0-255)
TiltF(0-255)
Pan.F(0-255)
Tilt(0-255)

SPECIAL

Version

1.000

Factory

Password

000 (XXX {£:000-y35)

CodeDisk

P.Enable

Yes/No

T.Test

0000

P.Test

0000

T.Enable

Yes/No

GENERAL

Invert

PAN

Nommal/Reverse

TILT

Nommal/Reverse

Default

No

Yes

OK

Sound

000 (XXX number:
000-255)

LCD.Disp

60s OFF/Always ON

Person

CH26/CH14




[AIF]

Fengyi Limited Group

DMXiEiE® (DMX channel list)

- Pt
ot B DMX f& ThegHA
(15 38#E) 27388 E Resoluti
. esolution
condensed Standard Description DMX Function
pattem (15CH) |  Channels
(27CHs)
IKEF5 X 540 8 Bit
1 1 Pan 0-255 ER S0 B
(0° 540°)
FEEHHH Y ‘e 180 8Bit
2 2 Tilt 0-255 | (0°-180°)
X Bt X ST 16 ARE R 16 Bit
3 3 (pan fine) 0255 | o-16Bit
Y Bt Y SEETE 16 AR 16 Bit
4 4 (Tilt fine) 0255 | 0-16Bit
X5l Y s Xl Y HhEr R (Pan/Tilt
5 5 (Pan/Tilt Speed) | 0255 | (Pan/Tilt speed control)
Speed)
S MR 16 Bit
6 6 (Main dimmer) | 0-255 Linear Dimmer
$AN B 8 Bit
7 7 (Strobe) 0-255 (Slow to fast)
8 8 = 0-255 =4
Full red - Full red
£ S £
9 9 Full green 0255 | Full green
21 2%
10 10 Full blue 0-255 Full blue
2H £H
1" 11 Full white 0-255 Full white
12 12 ZTHE 0255 | ke

(Marco
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function) ( Marco function)
FINREEE
Marco function From slow to fast
13 13 speed 0-255
Bhi ITEEN
14 14 (reset) 201219 | (reset)
15 15 (Focus) 0255 | (Focus)
1 1
16 Red 1 0-255 Red 1
&1 1
17 Green1 0-255 Green1
%1 %1
18 Blue 1 0-255 Blue 1
= A1
19 White 1 0-255 White 1
a2 a2
20 Red 2 0-255 Red 2
&2 %2
21 Green 2 0-255 Green 2
%2
22 Blue 2 0-255 [
H2 A2
23 White 2 0-255 White 2
a3 a3
24 Red 3 0-255 Red 3
%3 %3
25 Green 3 0-255 Green3
%3 %3
26 Blue 3 0-255 Blue 3
A3 A3
27 White 3 0-255 White 3

10
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I\. EFEFEARSH  (Skil parameters)

1 NEJE: (Power supply):
100V/120V/200V/220V/230V/240V AC, 50/60Hz

2ETh%: (Rated Power)
220W@220V
3JtUR (Source):
¥ &(number): 12pcs
IhZE(Watt): 15W
Hits(Color): RGBW 4in1
4.3%(Dimmer):
0-100%2&44: 17 (1-100% linear dimmer)

5.6&;8(Color temperature) : 3200-7000 K AJif
3200-7000 K can adjustable

6. $i[7(Strobe):
HTARIN, 0.3-20 IR BTSN G FHRCR.
(Electric strobe,0.3-20 times/s,pulse strobe etc a variety of effect

7 Jieks i
K51 540°, FEEJTTH 180° H HBNEIAIIRE
(Pan540° ,Tilt180° ,automatically reset function)

8. 3 fi(beam angle): 6°~40°

9.4 e RS (Case Material and IP Rating):
i i TAEZERS,  1P20
(Heat-proof plastic+tmodal pressing alloy,IP 20.)

10. & (Weight): 5.6kg

11
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125MERSF: (Body Size):

N

138548 (The effect of light):

40°lux(W) 0 1664 670 310 120
6°lux(W) 0 11564 4270 1510 620
4m
3m
2m ///
m //
Om
1m \
2m \\
3m \
4m

DISTANCE (m) O 2 4 6 8

12
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. 4 fRIF

1. 5T BTGERs, SR B EIRRS LA TN, Wk, 3 EAHNIERRZEITT. R
WG FERE R 2. (T REASRRRE, SR RIPRESBIITINEIE, SRE
AU, FREXNERTERERE, KEEKREMNREEKAEE, RESEREEEEINT
. HFEER, FRENIERNRG T TEBTIE.

When the fixture cannot activate, please check whether the fuse bumout or not. Replace a
same specification fuse if bumout. Note: fuse must use same specification. Fixture has
overheat protection device. It will power off when comes too heat. When it happens,
please check whether the fans could normally operate, there is dust on fans and fan-
guards. Find out the problem, then restart the fixture.

Note: Need professional technician repair it.

2. 9T IREEIS A R JOREER I FRIES), BIERASREERN/NIA LRSS
HH 2 K FPUET—IR. RERA R BN &EAERR.

In order to keep the gobo wheel and zoom lens running smoothly, it's better to oiling the
bearing of gobo wheel and guide rails of zoom lens every two months. Should apply good
and heat resisting grease.

SRGRIE BT SEt A, RETRAEE R+ LER . WHIXENE 15 RIEE—K. NIMEF
HEEEL RSREE LIRS EHT, DR .

TEEREAAT B AR EAREE AN & BB RS MR E . TR PR AT A — AR I V= i TS
BNEDE 20 RIEEININFERG—IR, £/ 30/ 60 RIEZENTIEFERSE K.

In order to guarantee the fixture works properly, it's essential to keep the it clean. Cleaning
cooling fans should be every 15 days. Inside optical lens and reflector must be cleaned
periodically, so as to optimize the output of light effect.

Cleaning frequency depends on the frequency and environment of using. Clean in soft
cloth and general glass cleaning products. Suggest optical outside to be cleaned once
every 20 days, inside every 30 or 60 days.

W NI LT B, ISR

Do not wipe the case in alcohol for fear of harming.

13
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+. —fk#fER1Z(Breakdown checking):

PRI Description SKEUH R Resolution
RN P ey ity o

YT ETEIER B3 KRBT T T

Light cannot activate whether the fuse bumout;

Lamp is whether safe and sound

ITEELIER KOG, EARZ
gl il

Fixture works, but out of control
by controller

KT ELH) DMX #Ega b i B R 7 1E
K& XLR 5 SLE B

whether the DMX start address of fixture is correct;
Whether XLR signal wire is intact

KT T AR e Wit

Fixture off and on when working

REXBRREETERLE, RERBEENEEREM

whether the fans are nomally operate, is there much dust on fans
and fan-guards?

NEREER, THEHE TR
Light becomes gloomy,
luminance declines

KEDLRER T CEIEFHR
RENSMEDCE RS TIRTE
Light source expires?

Whether inside optical system clean

HRALE (CH2E)D

FECIR. BEREEHIRE RS

Impurity beam (halo) Clean dust or greasy dirt of light. lens and other parts.
KEERRETHR

JRKRETE TEEESRAEIHS

Beam detortion Lens whether crack or not.

Clean dust or greasy dirt of lens

14
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	 型号：A038
	以下随机配件已随灯具一起包装，请注意检查核对：
	名称     Name
	数量Quantity
	单位Unit
	电源线   Power line
	1
	pc
	信号线   Signal line
	1
	pc
	安全绳   Safety rope
	0
	pc
	说明书    Manual
	1
	pc
	灯沟     Clamp
	0
	pc
	二．安全警告信息(Warning)
	1. 收到灯具后，请拆封检查是否有因运输而导致的损坏。如出现运输而导致的损坏，请不要使用此灯具，与经
	2.  本产品仅适用于室内，其防护等级为IP20.
	3.  需专业人员按本操作说明书进行灯具的安装、操作和维修。
	4. 灯具应保持干燥，避免在潮湿、过热或多尘的环境下使用。应安装在通风良好之处，同时请检查风扇和通风
	5. 灯具和被照射物体之间的距离请保持在0.5米以上。  0.5
	6. 不要直视灯具的光源以免对眼睛造成损伤！
	7. 应将每一台灯具正确接地，并按照相关的标准进行电气安装。
	8. 当灯具不使用或进行清洁时，请拿着电源线插头将电源线拔下。
	9. 基于安全的原因，请将随灯具配备的保险绳穿过保险绳联接孔进行辅助吊装。
	10. 本灯具内部没有用户可维修的任何部件。在开始操作灯具前，请检查所有的盖板（或外壳）是否已装好，
	三．灯具安装保Installation
	取出随机附带的2个吊钩和1根保险绳，用附在吊钩上的4个吊钩快速旋钮将2个吊钩安装在灯具底部，然后将灯
	电源连接
	电源线联结按如下方法：
	L（火线）=棕色线
	E（地线）=黄/绿双色线
	N（中线）=蓝色线
	Take out 2 incidental clamps and 1 safety rope, as
	How to connect:
	L（Fire Wire）=brown wire
	E（earth wire）=yellow-green wires
	N（Middle wire）=blue wire
	联接电源时请注意电源电压和频率须与灯具铭牌上所标注的电压和频率相符。当多台灯具同时使用时，建议每台灯
	The voltage and frequency should be same with that
	重要：连接电源时必须将地线（黄／绿双色线）安全接地，电气安装必须符合所有相关标准。
	四．灯具功能设置 (Function setting)
	使用轻触式控制开关和LCD显示，可简单方便地设置地址码及功能码。
	查看或修改灯具功能设置，按下MENU键，LED显示屏将显示灯具的功能菜单。功能操作主菜单中均有相对应
	设置或浏览灯具功能设置，按UP 或DOWN 键。
	按ENTER 键保存您所作的修改或进入子菜单，按UP 或DOWN 键可对数值进行修改（增减数值）。
	按MEUN 键回到上一级菜单。
	按住MEUN 键进入操作面板；
	按UP 或DOWN 键进入地址码菜单；
	按UP 或DOWN 键便可得到设定数值；
	然后按ENTER键进行确认，下次通电时将显示您保存的最新设置值。
	按MEUN键退回到上一级菜单。
	五．单机模式
	不要连接控制器和控制线，将灯具的主机模式自动程序设置为有效时，灯具将运行在单机模式。
	DMX起始地址可任意设置。
	Don’t connect controller and control wire, Light w
	DMX start address can be set casually.
	六．主/从同步模式
	如果需要将多台灯具连接成主/从同步模式，首先将XLR-XLR控制线从第一台灯具的DMX输出口连接到第
	把从机的地址码设置为001；主机的运行模式设置为主机运行模式里的任意一种，从机的运行模式设置为与主机
	通电后灯具组运行在主/从同步模式下。
	Lights on the run under master-slave mode when pow
	一级菜单
	二级菜单
	三级菜单
	四级菜单
	Address
	XXX 
	（XXX值:1~512）
	RUN
	DMX512
	Test
	Model 1
	Model 2
	Auto
	Model 1
	Model 2
	Sound
	Model 1
	Model 1
	Mauual
	Pan(0-255)
	Focus(0-255)
	SPECIAL
	Version
	1.000
	Factory
	Password
	000（XXX值:000-y35）
	CodeDisk
	P.Enable
	Yes/No
	T.Test
	0000
	P.Test
	0000
	T. Enable
	Yes/No
	GENERAL
	DMX通道表     (DMX channel list)
	精简模式
	（15通道）
	标准模式
	（27通道）Standard Channels
	（27CHs）
	内容Description
	Resolution
	1
	1
	水平方向
	0-255
	X轴旋转540度              (0° -540°)
	8 Bit
	2
	2
	垂直方向
	0-255
	Y轴旋转180
	8Bit
	3
	3
	X轴微调
	0-255
	X轴转速16位精度调节
	16 Bit
	4
	4
	Y轴微调
	0-255
	Y轴转速16位精度调节
	16 Bit
	5
	5
	X轴Y轴速度
	0-255
	X轴Y轴的速度控制
	  (Pan/Tilt Speed)
	6
	6
	总调光
	0-255
	 线性调光
	16 Bit
	7
	7
	频闪
	0-255
	由慢至快频闪
	8 Bit
	8
	8
	全红
	0-255
	全红
	Full  red
	9
	9
	全绿
	0-255
	全绿
	10
	10
	全蓝
	0-255
	全蓝
	11
	11
	全白
	0-255
	全白
	12
	12
	宏功能
	0-255
	宏功能
	13
	13
	0-255
	14
	14
	复位
	201-219
	灯具复位
	15
	15
	调焦
	0-255
	调焦
	16
	红1
	0-255
	红1
	17
	绿1
	0-255
	绿1
	18
	蓝1
	0-255
	蓝1
	19
	白1
	0-255
	白1
	20
	红2
	0-255
	红2
	21
	绿2
	0-255
	绿2
	22
	蓝2
	0-255
	蓝2
	23
	白2
	0-255
	白2
	24
	红3
	0-255
	红3
	25
	绿3
	0-255
	绿3
	26
	蓝3
	0-255
	蓝3
	27
	白3
	0-255
	白3
	八．主要技术参数     (Skill parameters)
	1.输入电压：(Power  supply):
	100V/120V/200V/220V/230V/240V AC，50/60Hz
	2.额定功率：（Rated  Power）
	220W@220V
	3.光源 (Source):
	数量(number)：12pcs
	功率(Watt)：15W 
	颜色(Color)：RGBW 4in1
	4.调光(Dimmer)：
	   0-100%线性调节(1-100% linear dimmer)
	6. 频闪(Strobe)：
	电子频闪，0.3-20次/秒;脉冲频闪等多种效果. 
	(Electric strobe,0.3-20 times/s,pulse strobe etc a
	7.旋转角度：
	水平方向540°，垂直方向180°；具自动回位功能
	       (Pan 540°,Tilt 180°,automatically reset fun
	8. 光束角(beam angle): 6°~40°
	9.外壳及防护等级：(Case Material and IP Rating)：
	耐高温工程塑胶，IP20
	     (Heat-proof plastic+modal pressing alloy,IP 2
	10. 重量(Weight)：5.6 kg
	12.外形尺寸：(Body Size)：
	13.光效图：(The effect of light):
	九．维护保养
	当灯具无法启动时，请检查灯具电源保险丝有无烧断，如烧断，装上相应规格保险丝即可。注意必须使用相同规格
	When the fixture cannot activate, please check whe
	Note: Need professional technician repair it.
	为了保持图案片的平滑旋转及调焦透镜的平滑运动，建议每两个月给旋转图案的小轴承及调焦透镜的2条导轨润滑
	In order to keep the gobo wheel and zoom lens runn
	3.为保证灯具可靠地使用，保持灯具的清洁是十分必要的。冷却风扇应每15天清洁一次。内外部光学镜头、反
	清洁次数视灯具的操作频度和周围的使用环境而定。清洁时用软布和一般的玻璃清洁产品进行清洁，建议至少每2
	In order to guarantee the fixture works properly, 
	Cleaning frequency depends on the frequency and en
	请勿用酒精等有机溶剂擦拭灯具外壳，以免造成损坏。
	Do not wipe the case in alcohol for fear of harmin
	十． 一般故障检修(Breakdown checking):
	故障描述Description 
	采取对策Resolution 
	灯具无法正常启动     
	 Light cannot activate
	检查电源保险丝是否烧断
	检查灯泡是否完好                                   
	whether the fuse burnout;
	Lamp is whether safe and sound
	灯具能正常发光，但不受控制器控制                       Fixture wor
	检查灯具的DMX起始地址设置是否正确
	检查XLR信号线是否损坏                                      
	Whether XLR signal wire is intact 
	灯具工作时时断时续   Fixture off and on when working
	检查风扇是否正常工作，灰尘是否堵塞风扇及风扇网                           
	光线暗淡，亮度明显下降Light becomes gloomy, luminance  declin
	检查光源是否已到使用期限
	检查内外部光学系统是否清洁                                     
	Whether inside optical system clean
	光束不纯（有晕圈）Impurity beam (halo)
	清洁光源、透镜等部件的灰尘及油污                              Clea
	光束失真严重                       Beam detortion 
	检查透镜是否破裂
	清洁透镜灰尘或油污                                         
	Clean dust or greasy dirt of lens

